IW-11012(99)/3/2024-SECTION(IW)-Dept. of IW



Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department

Jalasampad Bhavan, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091. No: 1508–IW/11012(99)/3/2024 Dated: 10.06.2024

## **NOTIFICATION**

The Governor is pleased to inform that Sri **Bibek Naskar**, presently posted as Revenue Officer, Mayurakshi Revenue Division-II in pay level-16 as per ROPA'19 w.e.f. 31.12.2021 and who has joined service initially as Assistant Canal Revenue Officer (ACRO) on 02.05.2012 in the pay level-12 of Rs. 35,800/- - 92,100/- as per ROPA'19 is entitled to **1st higher scale** in the **pay level-13** of Rs. 37,100/- - 95,500/- under ROPA'19 w.e.f. **02.05.2020** upon his completion of render of 8 years of continuous & satisfactory service on 01.05.2020 in terms of Finance Dept.'s memo no. 6042-F(P2) dated 07.11.2019The said entitlement will not alter his seniority in the gradation of ACROs.

By order of the Governor,

5d/-

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

## No: 1508/1(8)-IW/11012(99)/3/2024

Dated: 10.06.2024

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to :

1. The Pr. A.G. (A&E), W.B., Treasury Buildings, Kolkata-700001.

2. The Chief Engineer (North), I.&W. Dte.

3. The•D.P. & ex-Officio Chief Engineer, I.&W. Dte.

4. The Superintending Engineer, Mayurakshi Canal Circle, I.&W. Dte., Suri, Birbhum.

5. The Revenue Officer (Hqrs.), I&W Dte.

6. The Treasury Officer, Treasury Office- , Rampurhat/Suri, Birbhum.

7. Sri Bibek Naskar, Revenue Officer, Mayurakshi Revenue Division-II, I.&W. Dte., Rampurhat, Birbhum.

& The Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell, I&W Dte.

- He is requested to upload the Notification in Dept.'s website.